
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Adam Chisnall on 033 022 28314 
Email: adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 

 18 February 2020 
 

Pension Advisory Board 

 
A meeting of the committee will be held at 9.30 am on Wednesday, 26 

February 2020 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 

 Agenda 

 
Part I 

 
1. Declarations of Interests and Conflicts   

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest, or any 
potential conflicts of interest in any business on the agenda. They should also 

make declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent during the 
meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving the meeting if the nature of 

the interest warrants it. If in doubt, contact Democratic Services before the 
meeting. 
 

2. Part I Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

The Board is asked to agree the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Board held 
on 20 November 2019 (cream paper). 
 

3. Urgent Matters   
 

Items not on the agenda, which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

4. Part II Matters   
 

Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the meeting to consider 
bringing into Part I any items on the Part II agenda. 
 

5. Terms of Reference  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

The Board is asked to note the Terms of Reference for the Pension Advisory 
Board that were changed following approval from full Council on 17 December 
2019. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



6. Progress Report  (Pages 21 - 22) 

 
This report contains updates on matters arising from previous meetings. 
 

The Board is asked to note the report and the progress on actions. 
 

7. Pensions Panel Minutes - Part I   
 
The Board is asked to note the confirmed Part I minutes from the meeting of 

the Pensions Panel on 25 October 2019 and the agenda from the meeting of the 
Pensions Panel on 27 January 2020. 

 
(a) 25 October 2019 - Part I Pensions Panel Minutes  (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

(b) 27 January 2020 - Pensions Panel Agenda  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

8. Business Plan Update  (Pages 35 - 70) 
 
Report by the Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board. 

 
The Board is asked to note the recommendations in the report. 

 
9. Regulations and Guidance update  (Pages 71 - 92) 

 

Report by the Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board. 
  

The Board is asked to note the current issues relating to Scheme Regulations 
and Guidance. 

 
10. Governance Reviews and Surveys  (Pages 93 - 94) 

 

Report by the Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board. 
 

The Board is asked to note the recommendations in the report. 
 

11. Review of Pension Fund Policy Documents  (Pages 95 - 148) 

 
Report by Director of Finance and Support Services. 

 
The Board is asked to note the register of policy documents and provide 
feedback on the policies presented at the meeting. 

 
12. Administration procedures and performance  (Pages 149 - 160) 

 
The Board is asked to consider the following report by the Director of Finance 
and Support Services which went to the Pensions Panel on 27 January 2020. 

 
The Board is asked to note the report and confirm any further information that 

they require. 
 

Page 2



13. Communication Strategy  (Pages 161 - 166) 

 
Report by Director of Finance and Support Services. 
 

The Board is asked to consider the recommendations within the report. 
 

14. Training  (Pages 167 - 168) 
 
The Board is asked to review the training log. 

 
15. Date of Next Meeting   

 
The next meeting of the Board will be held at 9.30 am on 12 June 2020. 
 

Part II 
 

16. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
The Board is asked to consider in respect of the following item(s) whether the 

public, including the press, should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds 
of exemption under Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 

as indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Exempt: paragraph 3, financial or business affairs of any person (including the 

authority). 
 

17. Part II Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 169 - 170) 
 
The Board is asked to agree the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Board 

held on 20 November 2019 (yellow paper). 
 

18. Pensions Panel Minutes – Part II  (Pages 171 - 176) 
 
The Board is asked to note the confirmed Part II minutes from the meeting of 

the Pensions Panel on 25 October 2019 (yellow paper). 
 

19. ACCESS Update  (Pages 177 - 196) 
 
The Board is asked to note the following report which went to the Pensions 

Panel on 27 January 2020. 
 

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services attached for members of the 
Board only (yellow paper). 
 

 
 

 
 
To all members of the Pension Advisory Board 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Advisory Board 
 

20 November 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 9.30 am held at County 
Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Peter Scales (Chairman) 

 

Richard Cohen, Miranda Kadwell, Becky Caney and Chris Scanes (arrived at 
9.38am) 

 

Apologies were received from Kim Martin, Tim Stretton and Nadine Muschamp 

 

Officers in attendance: Rachel Wood (Pension Fund Investment Strategist), 
Tara Atkins (Principal Pensions Consultant (Administration & Employers)) and 

Adam Chisnall (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Part I 
 

32.    Declarations of Interests and Conflicts  

 
32.1 None declared. 

 
33.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  

 
33.1 Resolved – That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Board held 
on 4 September 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. 
 

34.    Progress Report  
 
34.1 The Board considered the progress report on matters arising from 

previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

34.2 Adam Chisnall (Democratic Services Officer) introduced the report 
and explained that the Progress Report was in a new format to comply 
with new accessibility regulations. 

 
34.3 Resolved – That the Board noted the report. 

 
35.    Pensions Panel Minutes - Part I  

 

35.1 The Board considered the confirmed Part I minutes from the 24 July 
2019 Pensions Panel meeting; the confirmed minutes from the Annual 

Meeting of the Pensions Panel and the Employers in the Scheme on 24 
July 2019; and the Agenda from the 25 October 2019 Pensions Panel 
meeting (copies appended to the signed minutes). 

 
35.2 Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



36.    Regulations and Guidance Update  

 
36.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
36.2 The Chairman introduced the report and explained that Appendix A 

covered the areas of interest on compliance.  The Chairman also 
confirmed that the date in 4.3 should be the 7 November. 
 

36.3 Rachel Wood (Pension Fund Strategist) explained the consideration 
of the Competition and Markets Authority's (CMA) Order by the Pension 

Panel at their meeting on 25 October 2019, who had resolved that the 
Director of Finance and Support Services and the Chairman could agree 
objectives for consultants.  This needed to be embedded within formal 

documentation.  A deadline of mid-December had been given to have a 
framework on how guidance would be used.  The expectation was that 

most Local Government Pension Schemes (LGPS) would have similar 
approaches to consultants. 
 

36.4 Responding to questions, Rachel Wood advised that CPCG referred 
to the Cross Pool Collaboration Group on which each pool had a 

representative.  ACCESS did no
[...]
e register of policy documents, 
the current position on the SAB governance review. 
 

38.    Business Plan Update  
 

38.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  

38.2 The Chairman introduced the report and highlight the proposed 
work plan at Appendix B. 

  
38.3 Rachel Wood spoke through the Pensions Panel Business Plan 
Update which included an update on the Pensions Regulator deep dive.  

The full deep dive report was available as a background paper to the 
Pensions Panel report.  Board members commented on the monthly issues 

that were sent out by Hymans Robertson and asked if these should be 
sent to Board members.  - Rachel Wood resolved to send these on to 
Board members. 

 
38.4 The Board queried the discrepancy in the level of training of 

Pensions Panel members .  – Rachel Wood explained that some members 
of the Panel were long serving members who had previously completed 

training.  It was noted that conferences could compliment existing 
learning. 
 

38.5 Resolved – That the Board notes the updates to the Business Plans. 
 

39.    Review of Pension Fund Policy Documents  
 
39.1 The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  

39.2 Tara Atkins (Principal Pensions Consultant (Administration & 
Employers)) introduced the policy and explained the requirements 
regarding the reporting of breaches. 

  
39.3 The Board made comments including those that follow. 

  
 Queried if the example in the appendix concerning Board member 

knowledge would be considered a breach.  – Tara Atkins confirmed 

that if members were not taking sufficient steps towards learning it 
would be considered a breach.  Members commented that this 

would be a difficult area to measure.  Tara Atkins explained that an 
investigation would likely look into the processes for knowledge and 
understanding.  Rachel Wood added that the training requirements 

for Board members were applied across the Training Strategy and 
therefore would cover Pensions Panel members. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 Asked if all breached were logged.  – Tara Atkins confirmed that all 

breaches were logged. 
 Queried if it was possible to review the breach log for outcomes to 

help identify risk areas.  – Tara Atkins resolved to look into this. 

 
39.4 Resolved – That the Board notes the register of policy documents 

and the guidance on breaches policy provided by the Pensions Regulator. 
 

40.    Administration procedures and performance  

 
40.1 The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 
40.2 The Board welcomed Andrew Lowe, Head of Pensions, Investment 

and Borrowing at Hampshire County Council, to the meeting. 
 

40.3 Tara Atkins introduced the report and highlighted the work that had 
been done on the Tell Us Once system and confirmed that the scheme 
return had been submitted in time for the deadline. 

 
40.4 Rachel Wood confirmed that the Pensions Panel Administration 

report from the 25 October had been appended as the intention was to 
ensure the same report was considered by both the Panel and Board.  The 
Pensions Panel had commented on the failure to hit the Service Level 

Agreements (SLA), but acknowledged there were legacy issues and 
expected the SLA to be met one year after the transfer.  Hampshire 

County Council were reported to be responding well to the demand. 
 

40.5 Andrew Lowe confirmed that his team was working hard and that 
there was a joined approach with West Sussex on the direction of travel.  
The statistics were continuing to improve and Andrew Lowe was able to 

report on the October statistics. 
 

Active Retirement - 100% 
Deferred Retirement – 100% 
Estimates – 100% 

Deferred Benefits – 100% 
Transfers in / out – 92.8% 

Divorce – 42.5% 
Refunds – 100% 
Rejoiners – 100% 

Interfunds – 65.3
[...]
ual reviews.  The records of learning requirement 
should also reflect the maintained training log.  The Board 

confirmed they were happy with how training was being recorded. 
 The Board discussed the appropriateness of time spent on training 

and felt that the time spent on training should be proportionate to 

the time the role requires.  Training should be focussed and 
considered against future agenda items.  Rachel Wood confirmed 

that reports were written to include background information which 
enhanced training and knowledge on agenda items. 

 Commented that ‘met’ had changed to ‘yes’ through the document 

and that consistent wording should be used.  It was also 
commented that ‘see comments above’ should be more specific. 

 Queried the progress on the formal procedure for identifying 
payment failures.  – Rachel Wood confirmed that the procedure was 
in place, it just required formal documentation. 

 
42.4 Rachel Wood thanked the Board for their comments and proposed 

that the item could be reported annually. 
 
42.5 Resolved – That the Board highlights the feedback given during the 

discussion. 
 

43.    Training  
 
43.1 The Board received a document outlining the training that been 

recorded for Board members (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



43.2 The Chairman gave feedback on a recent CIPFA conference he had 

attended.  The conference had covered information on consolidating 
schemes which had not been relevant for Local Government Pension 
Scheme. 

 
43.3 Future training was discussed and the requirement to ensure 

compliance.  Rachel Wood confirmed that budget was available to use for 
training if required. 
 

43.4 Resolved – that the training log is noted and that Board members 
will continue to report progress on training. 

 
44.    Date of Next Meeting  

 

44.1 The Board noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place 
on Wednesday 26 February 2020 at 9.30 a.m. at County hall, Chichester. 

 
45.    Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

Resolved – That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 

on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 

public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
46.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  

 
The Board agreed the Part II minutes of the 4 September 2019 meeting. 
 

47.    Pensions Panel Minutes – Part II  
 

The Board noted the contents of Part II minutes from the 24 July 2019 
Pensions Panel meeting. 
 

48.    ACCESS Update  
 

The Board considered the report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services from the 25 October 2019 Pensions Panel (copy appended to the 
signed minutes). 

 
The Board noted the report. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 12

Agenda Item 2



 

Pension Advisory Board of the West Sussex Pension Fund  

1. This document sets out the terms of reference for the Local Pension Board of 

the West Sussex Local Government Pension Fund (referred herein as the 
Pension Advisory Board) as required by the Public Service Pensions Act 2013. 

Scheme Management 

2. The Scheme Manager is defined in Section 4 of the Public Service Pensions 

Act 2013 as the individual scheme administering authorities in England and 
Wales. For the purpose of the West Sussex Pension Scheme this is the West 

Sussex County Council. Its functions are discharged in accordance with the 
Council’s scheme of delegation by: 

 Governance Committee (delegated to the Pensions Panel) 

 Officers (Director of Finance and Support Services and the Director of Law 
and Assurance) 

The Pension Advisory Board  

3. The role of the Pension 
[...]
 correct record, and that they be signed by the 

Chairman. 
 

31.    Minutes from the Annual Meeting of the Pensions Panel and the 
Employers in the Fund  
 

31.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the Pensions Panel AGM held on 24 
July 2019 be approved as a correct record, and that they be signed by the 

Chairman. 
 

32.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  

 
32.1 The Panel considered the confirmed Part I minutes from the 22 May 

2019 Pension Advisory Board meeting; and the Agenda from the 4 
September 2019 meeting (copies appended to the signed minutes). 
 

32.2 The Panel made comments including those that follow. 
 

 Queried if the Board’s regarding policy documentation had been 
addressed.  – Rachel Wood confirmed that the action had been 
picked up and resolved. 

 Sought clarity on the reported outcomes of McCloud on employer 
rates.  – Steven Law, Hymans Robertson, explained that protection 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7a



would be rolled out to an increased membership.  Whilst it was 

unclear who this would be rolled out to, costs would be increased. 
 
32.3 Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 

 
33.    Actuarial Valuation 2019  

 
33.1   The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
33.2   Rachel Wood introduced the report which set out the summary 

since the last meeting.  The report confirmed that the current funding 
level was 112%, and that new rates following the valuation would be 
effective from 1 April 2020. 

 
33.3   Steven Law gave a presentation to the Panel on the 2019 Valuation 

Results (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 
33.4   Steven Law spoke through the presentation which outlined the 

calculations and assumptions that formed the valuation work to ensure 
that the pension fund could deliver its requirements for members.  The 

presentation included 2 updates from Central Government.  The first 
confirmed there would be a 2022 valu
[...]
r to Utmost Life and Pensions (AVCs)   
 

35.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services. 
 

35.2 The Panel noted that the report appendices contained exempt 
information and felt that the discussion on the report should be held in 

Part II. 
 
Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7a



specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 

public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

The Panel discussed the proposal and agreed to the approve the Scheme 
and Change to the Articles pending criteria discussed during the Part II 

portion of the meeting. 
 

36.    Pension Administration Performance  

 
36.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 
36.2 Nadine Muschamp introduced the report and explained that 

representatives from Hampshire County Council had sent their apologies 
for the meeting. 

 
36.3 Nadine Muschamp confirmed that Hampshire County Council were 
committed to improving performance and noted the impact of legacy 

issues on their performance.  Officers were working with Hampshire 
County Council on a data improvement plan which would be reported on at 

the next meeting. 
 
36.4 Nadine Muschamp reported that as of 31 August approximately 

49,000 Annual Benefit Statements (ABS) had been produced.  Since then 
approximately 2,000 had also been provided.  There were 7,000 remaining 

where further work was required.  The outstanding ABSs would be 
reviewed with regard to if they constituted a breach. 

 
36.5 The Panel made comments inclu
[...]
re County 
Council to understand what was a reasonable work load.  

Consideration would then be given to see if additional resources 
were available.  This would be reported to the next Panel meeting.  

The Chairman reminded the Panel that any new administration 
provider would have been more that the previous contract, even if 
the service has still be provided by Capita. 

• Sought clarity on the expectation of Hampshire County Council to 
achieve their SLA following the transfer.  – Katharine Eberhart, 

Director of Finance and Support Services, resolved to look into the 
contract wording, but reported that there had not been an 
expectation of immediate SLA compliance.  The Chairman expected 

that improvements would be seen in January and that the Panel 
would be monitoring compliance closely.  It was reported that 

Hampshire County Council were quick to resolve any specific issues 
that were raised.  Panel members observed that there has been a 
reduction in complaints received. 

• Commented on the regulatory requirements for the level of training 
for Pension Advisory Board members.  – Steven Law reported that 

in the future the Pensions Panel members would be held to the 
same regard. 

 
36.6 Resolved – that the Panel note the update on Administration 
Performance; the updates to the Administration Strategy; and agree the 

Breaches Policy. 
 

37.    Date of the next meeting  
 
37.1 The Panel noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place 

on 27 January 2020 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

38.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the e

Minutes of the meeting


Pension Advisory Board 
 

26 February 2020 – At a meeting of the Board at 9.30 am held at County Hall, 
Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Peter Scales (Chairman) 

 

Kim Martin, Becky Caney, Chris Scanes (Arrived at 9.42.) and Tim Stretton 
 

Apologies were received from Richard Cohen, Miranda Kadwell, 
Nadine Muschamp and Adam Chisnall 

 

Officers in attendance: Rachel Wood (Pension Fund Investment Strategist), 
Tara Atkins (Principal Pensions Consultant (Administration & Employers)) and 

Rob Castle (Assistant Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Part I 
 

49.    Declarations of Interests and Conflicts  

 
49.1 No interests or conflicts were declared, but Rachel Wood, Pension 

Fund Investment Strategist told the Board that a Conflicts Policy relating 
to the pensions fund would come to a future Board meeting. 

 
50.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  

 

50.1 Resolved – That the part I minutes of the meeting of the Board held 
on 20 November 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. 
 

51.    Terms of Reference  

 
51.1 The Board considered its revised Terms of Reference (copy 

appended to the signed minutes) and discussed the following points: - 
 
 In paragraph 7 it was highlighted that the Board should meet no fewer 

than four meetings a year yet only 3 months are mentioned for 
proposed dates. – ACTION: Rachel Wood to investigate and update 

the Terms of Reference at their next review. 
 The Chairman’s terms of office were not restricted. 
 The Board queried whether the Chairman needed to be present for the 

Board to be quorate – Rob Castle checked this post meeting and 
determined that the Chairman did not need to be present for the Board 

to be quorate. In the absence of the Chairman, the Board should elect 
a Chairman for the meeting. 

 

51.2 Resolved – that the Board notes its revised Terms of Reference with 
the clarification over meetings addressed 

 
52.    Progress Report  

 



52.1 The Board considered the progress report on matters arising from 

previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes). The following 
points were discussed: - 
 

 It was hoped to invite the Pension Regulator to a future Board meeting 
in conjunction with a Pensions Panel training session. 

 The breach log would be reported consistently between the Pensions 
Panel and the Board going forward. 

 

52.2 Resolved – that the Board notes the report. 
 

53.    Pensions Panel Minutes - Part I  
 
53.1 The Board considered the confirmed part I minutes from the 25 

October 2019 Pensions Panel meeting; and the Agenda from the 27 
January 2020 Pensions Panel meeting (copies appended to the signed 

minutes). 
 
53.2 The Board learned that the Retail Prices Index could be replaced by 

the Consumer Prices Index in future actuarial valuations and discussed 
death grants. 

 
53.3 Resolved – That the Board notes the minutes and agenda. 
 

54.    Business Plan Update  
 

54.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
54.2 The Board discussed the report and made the following points 
regarding Appendix A: - 

 
 Under business planning and performance the number of members that 

attended the employer AGM in July should read four not three – 
ACTION: The Chairman to update the report. 

 Under governance arrangements the special presentation made by 

internal audit was not made at the February meeting - ACTION: 
Rachel Wood to advise when the presentation would take place. 

 Under governance arrangements the review of internal procedures and 
controls relating to third party contracts by internal audit did not take 
place in February - ACTION: Rachel Wood to advise when the review 

would take place. 
 Under communications a note to be added that communications were 

further reviewed at the February meeting – ACTION: The Chairman to 
update the report. 

 Under Pension Advisory Board 2019/20 training the entry for Internal 

Audit to be deleted and entry for Becky Caney attending CIPFA LPB 
Spring Seminar to be deleted – ACTION: The Chairman to update the 

report. 
 Dates to be added to the Pension Advisory Board 2019/20 training 

table – ACTION: Rachel Wood to add dates to the table when it is 

incorporated into the Board’s annual report. 
 All Board members to be made aware that the Annual General Meeting 

will take place on 22 July. 



 

54.3 - The Board made the following points regarding Appendix D: - 
 
 The Council was compliant with the Competition and Markets 

Authority’s order that pension scheme trustees and managers set 
objectives for their investment consultants. 

 Data quality was showing as red in the risk register – a data 
improvement plan was in hand to improve this. 

 

54.4 Resolved – That the Board agrees the recommendations in the 
Business Planning and Performance report. 

 
55.    Regulations and Guidance update  

 

55.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes) who introduced the 

report telling the Board that: - 
 
 A further report and training was required on provider AVCs to 

understand how they worked. 
 Appendix B showed a snapshot of the Pensions Regulator’s website 

which was a source of information and set out the Regulator’s 
expectations of public service organisations. 

 Regarding responsible investment it was important to understand how 

this affected the Board and how non-financial factors could affect the 
financial position of companies e.g. in their share values.. 

 
55.2 Points covered in discussion: - 

 
 Training would be available after the Council had carried out a review 

of AVCs. 

 Guidance on responsible investment would be updated after a hearing 
in the Supreme Court. 

 
55.3 Resolved – That the Board notes the current issues relating to the 
Scheme Regulations and Guidance. 

 
56.    Governance Reviews and Surveys  

 
56.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes) who told the Board 

that the new regulations re compliance would need new guidance, 
individual assessments and key performance indicators. 

 
56.2 Resolved – That the Board notes the current position on progress on 
the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) governance review and on surveys from 

tPR and SAB. 
 

57.    Review of Pension Fund Policy Documents  
 
57.1 The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services (copy appended to the signed minutes) which was introduced by 
Rachel Wood, Pension Fund Investment Strategist, who asked members to 



consider the list of policy documents at Appendix A. The Board were 

informed that: - 
 
 The Pension Fund had asked all employers for comments. 

 Re McCloud – the Pension Fund had found a way of keeping rates as 
they were. 

 There had been little change to the Treasury Management Strategy. 
  
57.2 The Board made the following comments on the list of policy 

documents: - 
  

 The list would come to the next Board meeting on 12 June 2020. 
 The Funding Strategy Statement had been reviewed in February. 
 

57.3 Resolved – that the Board notes the register of Policy Documents 
and that the Funding Strategy Statement and the Treasury Management 

Strategy comply with the regulatory requirements. 
 

58.    Administration procedures and performance  

 
58.1 The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 
58.2 The Board welcomed Andrew Lowe, Head of Pensions, Investment 

and Borrowing at Hampshire County Council, to the meeting. 
 

58.3 Tara Atkins, Principal Pensions Consultant, and Andrew Lowe, 
introduced the report and informed the Board: - 

 
 Performance was heading in the right direction with all but the backlog 

at 100% in January. 

 The Data Improvement Plan had key milestones for the end of March to 
tie in with the end of the financial year. 

 The Contributions’ Monitor showed no late payments. 
 The number of people using the Portal was increasing and should 

continue to rise as new starters were encouraged to use it. 

 There had been two low risk data breaches since the report was 
written. 

 In January 2019 Hampshire took over 2,000 calls, all of which were 
dealt with in the allotted time. This January, with West Sussex joining 
Hampshire, there was nearly double the amount of calls, but all were 

still dealt with in the allotted time – there had also been over 3,000 
emails to answer this January, 1,500 of which had dealt with at first 

point. 
 
58.4 The following points were made in discussion: - 

 
• A team within the Pensions team dealt with all calls and emails. 

• Those leaving employment and those in retirement were being 
encouraged to use the Portal. 

• Membership numbers had increased due to recent more reliable 

reporting. 
• The number of leavers increased at the end of the school year as many 

teaching and non-teaching staff left employment at this time. 



• Hampshire’s IT team led on cyber breaches. 

• There had been no cyber breaches relating to data, only scam/spam 
emails – discussions were taking place about what needed to be 
reported. 

 
58.5 Resolved – That the Board notes the update. 

 
59.    Communication Strategy  

 

59.1 The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes) which was introduced by 

Tara Atkins, Principal Pensions Consultant who told the Board that 
feedback on the draft pensioners’ newsletter had been received from the 
administration team – the final newsletter would be reflected within the 

papers for the June meeting of the Board for comments. 
 

59.2 The following points were made in discussion: - 
 
• The Board’s section in the newsletter would be more detailed next year 

to avoid it being the same each time. 
• Hard copy payslips will now only be issued to retired members where 

pensions varied by £5 or to those that asked for them. 
• Employer Matters was issued twice a year – there were stop press 

alerts for anything important between issues. 

• Online systems were good for those in employment whereas 
deferred/retired members might prefer hard copies of 

newsletters/payslips. 
• Retirement courses were run for everyone in the scheme . 

 
59.3 Resolved – That the Board notes the schedule of communications. 
 

60.    Training  
 

60.1 The Board received a document outlining the training that been 
recorded for Board members (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

60.2 The following points were made in discussion: - 
 

 ACTION: Adam Chisnall to update the document to show that Tim 
Stretton did not attend the CIPFA Local Pension Board Spring Seminar 
on 20/02/20 and that LGA Employer training had taken place. 

 The results for the Pension Regulator Toolkit training were for West 
Sussex collectively, not individuals - ACTION: Adam Chisnall to liaise 

with Kim Martin to establish the results for individuals. 
 A report on internal audit work will go to the Regulation, Audit & 

Accounts Committee (RAAC) in March and to the Board in June – the 

report will include progress against last year’s plan, intended activity 
for this year and the link between RAAC and the Board. 

 CIPFA slides could be used as a training tool – ACTION: Adam Chisnall 
to liaise with Miranda Kadwell re presenting these to a future Board 
meeting. 

 The Board will receive training on Access with the Pensions Panel – 
ACTION: Rachel Wood to look for a date for this training, possibly 

including tPR. 



 ACTION: The Chairman to circulate the slides from the seminar he 

recently attended. 
 
60.3 Resolved – That Board members will continue to report progress on 

training. 
 

61.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
61.1 The Board noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place 

on Friday 12 June 2020 at 9.30 a.m. at County hall, Chichester. 
 

62.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved – That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 

the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

63.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Board agreed the Part II minutes of the 20 November 2019 meeting 

and they were signed by the Chairman. 
 

64.    Pensions Panel Minutes – Part II  
 

The Board noted the contents of Part II minutes from the 25 October 2019 
Pensions Panel meeting. 
 

65.    ACCESS Update  
 

The Board considered the report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services from the 27 January 2020 Pensions Panel (copy appended to the 
signed minutes). 

 
The Board noted the report. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.03 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 


